

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ELIM ROMANIAN PENTECOSTAL CHURCH, and LOGOS BAPTIST MINISTRIES,
PETITIONERS,

v.

JAY R. PRITZKER, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Illinois,
RESPONDENT.

**To The Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh, Associate Justice of the United
States Supreme Court and Circuit Justice for the Seventh Circuit**

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY
APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION**

KWAME RAOUL
Illinois Attorney General
JANE ELINOR NOTZ*
Solicitor General
SARAH A. HUNGER
Deputy Solicitor General
NADINE JEAN WICHERN
PRIYANKA GUPTA
Assistant Attorneys General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5376
jnotz@atg.state.il.us

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Respondent Governor J.B. Pritzker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The COVID-19 pandemic	6
B. The Governor’s measures to protect Illinois residents.	7
C. Applicants file suit and repeatedly violate EO32	9
ARGUMENT	14
I. Applicants Seek The Extraordinary Relief Of An Injunction Pending Appeal, Not Simply A Stay Of A Judicial Decision.	14
II. A Majority Of This Court Is Unlikely To Reverse The Seventh Circuit’s Decision.	16
A. The executive order does not violate applicants’ right to free exercise of religion.....	17
1. A deferential standard of review applies to public health emergencies.....	18
2. The order does not violate applicants’ right to free exercise under either rational basis or strict scrutiny.	24
i. Rational basis review applies here.....	25
ii. Applicants’ arguments for applying strict scrutiny lack merit.	27
iii. Alternately, the executive order satisfies strict scrutiny.....	29
B. The Eleventh Amendment bars applicants’ IRFRA claim, which is, in any event, unpersuasive.	33
C. Applicants forfeited their claims under the Establishment Clause and RLUIPA.	36
1. The executive order does not violate the Establishment Clause.....	36
2. RLUIPA is inapplicable.....	39
III. The Decisions From Other Circuits Do Not Justify An Injunction.....	40
IV. Applicants Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction.	45
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abiding Place Ministries v. Wooten</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00683 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2020)	17
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 1306 (1987)	15
<i>Antietam Battlefield KOA v. Hogan</i> , No. CV CCB-20-1130, 2020 WL 2556496 (D. Md. May 20, 2020)	17, 28
<i>Associated Press v. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 1301 (2004)	1
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	33
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977)	2
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	1
<i>Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper</i> , No. 4:20-CV-81-D, 2020 WL 2514313 (E.D.N.C. May 16, 2020).....	30, 42
<i>Binford v. Sununu</i> , No. 217-2020-cv-00152 (N.H. Sup. Ct. Mar. 25, 2020).....	17, 20
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart, Indiana</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	18
<i>Calvary Chapel of Bangor v. Mills</i> , No. 1:20-CV-00156-NT, 2020 WL 2310913 (D. Me. May 9, 2020).....	17
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , No. 20 C 50153, 2020 WL 2112374 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2020).....	17

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	40
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	34
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. Bd. of Health of State of La.</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902)	23
<i>Cross Culture Christian Ctr. v. Newsom</i> , No. 220-CV-00832-JAMCKD, 2020 WL 2121111 (E.D. Cal. May 5, 2020)	17, 39
<i>Crowley v. Christensen</i> , 137 U.S. 86 (1890)	23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	40
<i>Davis v. Berke</i> , No. 1:20-CV-98, 2020 WL 1970712 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 17, 2020).....	17
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.</i> , 543 U.S. 1304 (2004)	2
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	34
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	24
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	33
<i>First Baptist Church v. Kelly</i> , No. 20-1102-JWB, 2020 WL 1910021 (D. Kan. Apr. 18, 2020).....	42
<i>First Pentecostal Church of Holly Springs v. City of Holly Springs Mississippi</i> , No. 3:20CV119 M-P, 2020 WL 2495128 (N.D. Miss. May 14, 2020)	43
<i>First Pentecostal Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , No. 20-60399, 2020 WL 2616687 (5th Cir. May 22, 2019).....	43

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	33
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Concord Community Schs.</i> , 885 F.3d 1038 (2018)	39
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	37
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , No. ED-CV-20755-JGBKKX, 2020 WL 1979970 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2020).....	17, 20, 27
<i>Gray v. Kohl</i> , No. 07-10024-CIV, 2007 WL 3520119 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 14, 2007)	35
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	35
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc. of Yuba City v. Cnty. of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2012)	40, 45
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	22
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	22, 29, 36
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	39
<i>Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel</i> , No. CIV 20-0327, 2020 WL 1905586 (D.N.M. Apr. 17, 2020)	17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	37

<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	1, 16
<i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> , No. 2:20cv204, 2020 WL 2110416 (E.D. Va. May 1, 2020)	17
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	5, 15
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	38
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:20-CV-278-DJH-RSE, 2020 WL 2393359 (W.D. Ky. May 8, 2020)	42
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)	41, 42
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	37
<i>Moorhead v. Farrelly</i> , 723 F. Supp. 1109 (D.V.I. 1989)	19
<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	31
<i>Nigen v. New York</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01576 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2020)	17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	14
<i>Ohio Citizens for Reasonable Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	15
<i>On Fire Christian Center, Inc. v. Fischer</i> , No. 3:20-cv-264-JRW, 2020 WL 1820248 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020)	42
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	33, 35
<i>Perry v. Reddish</i> , No. 3:09-CV-403, 2011 WL 13186523 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2011)	35

<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	18, 23, 46
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , No. 20-5465, 2020 WL 2316679 (6th Cir. May 9, 2020)	30, 41, 44
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	1
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)	15, 16
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983)	2
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	30
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	37, 39
<i>Smith v. Avino</i> , 91 F.3d 105 (11th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	34
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , No. 20-55533, 2020 WL 2687079 (9th Cir. May 22, 2020)	17
<i>Spell v. Edwards</i> , No. CV 20-00282-BAJ-EWD, 2020 WL 2509078 (M.D. La. May 15, 2020)	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	19
<i>Tabernacle Baptist Church, Inc. of Nicholasville v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00033-GFVT, 2020 WL 2305307 (E.D. Ky. May 8, 2020)	42
<i>Tolle v. Northam</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00363 (E.D. Va. Apr. 1, 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Chalk</i> , 441 F.2d 1277 (4th Cir. 1971)	19

<i>Valenti v. Lawson</i> , 889 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Vision Church v. Vill. of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	45
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922)	23
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(5)	39
State Statutes	
745 ILCS 5/1.5.....	35
775 ILCS 35/15.....	35
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 101(b)(6).....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 902(6)	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 20(1).....	14, 15
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 23.....	14
Other Authorities	
Zeeshan Aleem, <i>One German church service resulted in more than 100 coronavirus infections</i> (May 24, 2020)	22

Lateshia Beachum, <i>Two churches reclose after faith leaders and congregants get coronavirus</i> , Wash. Post (May 22, 2020)	32
CDC, <i>How COVID-19 Spreads</i> (May 22, 2020)	28
CDC, <i>How to Protect Yourself and Others</i> (updated Apr. 24, 2020)	7
CDC, <i>Interim Guidance for Communities of Faith</i> (May 22, 2020)	7, 20, 21
CDC, <i>Recommendation Regarding the Use of Cloth Face Coverings, Especially in Areas of Significant Community-Based Transmission</i> (Apr. 3, 2020)	7
Chicago Police Issued More Than 4,600 Dispersal Orders, Arrested 17 in Enforcing Stay-at-Home Order in April, NBC Chicago (May 1, 2020).....	29
Cnty. of Medocino, COVID-19 News, <i>Health Officer Update</i> (May 24, 2020)	21
Coronavirus Resource Center, John Hopkins University & Medicine, United States Cases (updated May 25, 2020)	6
<i>Coronavirus in the U.S.: Latest Map and Case Count</i> , N.Y. Times	6, 20
Ill. Dep't of Pub. Health, COVID-19 Guidance for Places of Worship and Providers of Religious Services	10
Ill. Dep't of Pub. Health, Daily COVID-19 Press Briefings, May 22, 2020, COVID-19, Press Update	11
Ill. Dep't of Pub. Health, May 28, 2020 COVID-19 Press Update	1, 9
Matt Masterson, <i>Outdoor, Drive-In Religious Services Allowed in Next Phase of Illinois' Reopening Plan</i> , Wttw News (May 22, 2020).....	11
Caitlin Owens, <i>Leading coronavirus modeling shows that social distancing is working</i> , Axios (Apr. 11, 2020).....	6
State of Illinois, Coronavirus (COVID-19) Response	6
Tom Shuba, <i>Facing fines and threat of closure, churches continue to hold services: There is not going to be a stand down</i> , Chicago Sun Times (May 24, 2020)	3, 13

Valentyn Stadnytsky, et al., *The airborne lifetime of small speech droplets and their potential importance in SARS-CoV-2 transmission*, Proceedings of the Nat'l Acad. of Sciences of the United States of America (May 13, 2020) 28

Steph Whiteside, Jackson County Experiences Surge in COVID-19 Cases, WSIU News (May 27, 2020) 21
